The Company reserves the right to issue further securities in conjunction with the Offer using

its existing 15% capacity.

5.5 Effect on control

There will be no effect on control of the Company if all Shareholders take up their

Entitlement.

As the Offer is renounceable and for the purposes of Listing Rule 7.7.1(c), the Company has

appointed the Lead Manager as nominee to arrange for the sale of the Entitlements that

would have been given to Ineligible Shareholders and to account to them for the net proceeds

of the sale.  The Company will apply to ASIC to appoint the Lead Manager as nominee for the

purposes of section 615 of the Corporations Act.  Assuming ASIC approves the appointment,

Prospectus – Flexiroam Limited  12

Shareholders may rely upon the exception in item 10 of section 611 of the Corporations Act

to subscribe for up to that number of Shares equal to their Entitlements.

Messrs Jefrey Ong, David Ong and Tat Seng Koh, who collectively hold approximately 48% of

the Company’s Shares, have agreed to take up their Entitlements in full.  The effect on

control of the Company is shown below, assuming the Minimum Subscription is achieved:

 Current holding Holding following

completion of the Offer

 Number % Number %

Kenn Tat (Jefrey) Ong 49,129,144 20.294 61,411,430  22.571

Thian Choy (David) Ong 48,000,000 19.828 60,000,000  22.052

Tat Seng Koh 19,168,000 7.918 23,960,000  8.806

Others 125,786,307 51.96 126,712,021  46.571

Total 242,083,451 100 272,083,451  100

As the increase in voting power by each Messrs Jefrey Ong, David Ong and Tat Seng Koh (each

of whom are Directors) is less than 3% and other Shareholders are diluted from 51.96% to

46.571%, the Company’s remaining Director (Mr Tuck Yin Choy) considers that there will not

be any material change in control of the Company.

5.6 Dilution

Shareholders who do not participate in the Offer will have their holdings diluted. Following

is a table which sets out the dilutionary effect, assuming the full amount is raised and no

further Shares are issued or Options exercised:

Holder

Holding at

[…]

Minimum Subscription $600,000 before costs.

New Securities both the New Shares and the Listed Options.

New Shares Shares issued pursuant to this Prospectus.

Offer an offer made under this Prospectus to subscribe for New

Shares.

Official List the official list of the ASX.

Opening Date the date set out in section 1.

Option  an option to be issued a Share.

Prospectus this Prospectus and includes the electronic prospectus.

Record Date the date set out in section 1.

Share a fully paid ordinary share in the Company.

Share Registry Advance Share Registry.

Shareholder the registered holder of Shares in the Company.

Shortfall Offer has the meaning given in section 8.6.

Shortfall Shares New Shares for which valid Applications have not been

received by the Closing Date.

US person has the meaning given to that term in Regulation S under

the US Securities Act.

US Securities Act the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

WST Western Australia Standard Time.

Prospectus – Flexiroam Limited 42

13 PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Management

Accounts
PRO FORMA PRO FORMA

30/06/2019 Rights Issue Costs 30 June 2019 Rights Issue Costs 30 June 2019

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 786,964 600,000 (85,900) 1,301,064 1,210,417 (131,300) 1,866,081

Trade and other receivables 353,738 353,738 353,738

Inventory 151,067 151,067 151,067

Prepayments 2,076 2,076 2,076

Other 130,082 130,082 130,082

Total Current Assets 1,423,927 600,000 (85,900) 1,938,027 1,210,417 (131,300) 2,503,044

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 105,734 105,734 105,734

Total Non-Current Assets 105,734 0 0 105,734 0 0 105,734

TOTAL ASSETS 1,529,661 600,000 (85,900) 2,043,761 1,210,417 (131,300) 2,608,778

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 2,460,791 2,460,791 2,460,791

Borrowings 14,933 14,933 14,933

Deferred revenue 2,419,264 2,419,264 2,419,264

Total Current Liabilities 4,894,988 0 0 4,894,988 0 0 4,894,988

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Borrowings 8,376 8,376 8,376

Total Non-Current liabilities 8,376 0 0 8,376 0 0 8,376

Total  Liabilities 4,903,364 0 0 4,903,364 0 0 4,903,364

NET ASSETS (3,373,703) 600,000 (85,900) (2,859,603) 1,210,417 (131,300) (2,294,586)

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Issued Capital 38,203,897 600,000 (85,900) 38,717,997 1,210,417 (131,300) 39,283,014

Reserves (2,217,539) (2,217,539) (2,217,539)

(Accumulated  Losses) (38,284,042) (38,284,042) (38,284,042)

Current Year (Losses) (1,076,019) (1,076,019) (1,076,019)

Total Shareholders' Equity (3,373,703) 600,000 (85,900) (2,859,603) 1,210,417 (131,300) (2,294,586)

Minimum Subscription Full Subscription

For a renounceable pro rata offer to Eligible Shareholders of approximately 60,520,863 New Shares at an issue price of $0.02 per New Share on the basis of 1 New
Share for every 4 Existing Shares held, together with 1 attaching Option (exercise price $0.12 expiring 3 years from issue) for every New Share issued, to raise up to
approximately $1.21 million before issue costs.

RENOUNCEABLE ENTITLEMENT ISSUE CLOSING AT 5.00 PM (WST), ON 24 OCTOBER 2019

To the Directors
FLEXIROAM LIMITED

1. I/We the above mentioned, being registered on 7 October 2019 as the holder(s) of ordinary shares in your Company hereby accept the below mentioned